GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA ABSTRACT ACTS – The Andhra Pradesh Registration Act, 2001 (Act. No. 35 of 2001) – Adaptation in the State of Telangana – Orders – Issued.

REVENUE (REGN-II) DEPARTMENT

G.O.MS.No. 20

Dated: 18.08.2014 Read:

The Andhra Pradesh Re-organisation Act, 2014 (Central Act, No.6 of 2014).

ORDER:

Whereas, by section 101 of the Andhra Pradesh Re-organisation Act, 2014, the appropriate Government i.e., the Sate of Telangana is empowered by order, to make such adaptations and modifications of any law made before 2.6.2014, whether by way of repeal or amendment as may be necessary or expedient, for the purpose of facilitating the application of such law in the State of Telangana, before expiration of two years from 2.6.2014, and thereupon every such law shall have effect subject to the adaptations and modifications so made until altered, repealed or amended by a competent Legislature or other competent authority;

And whereas it has become necessary to adapt the Andhra Pradesh Societies Registration Act, 2001 (Act. No. 35 of 2001) for the purpose of facilitating its application in relation to the State of Telangana.

Accordingly, the following Notification will be published in the Extraordinary Gazette of Telangana State dated: 18.08.2014.

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 101 of the Andhra Pradesh Re-organization act, 2014 (Central Act No. 6 of 2014), the Governor of Telangana hereby makes the following Order, namely:-

- 1. (1) This order may be called the Andhra Pradesh Societies Registration Act, (Telangana Adaptation) Order, 2014.
 - (2) It shall be deemed to have come into force with effect from 2.6.2014.
- 2. The Andhra Pradesh General Clauses Act, 1891 (Act No.1 of 1891), applies for the interpretation of this order as it applies for the interpretation of a State Act.
- 3. In the Andhra Pradesh Societies Registration Act, 2001 (Act. No. 35 of 2001) throughout the Act, the expression "Andhra Pradesh" (occurring other wise than in a title or in a citation or description of an enactment viz, in section 2(i) and section 32 (1)) shall be substituted with the expression "Telangana".
- 4. For the purpose of this order and the Act adapted herein, the expression "the State" shall have the meaning and area as specified in section 3 of the Andhra Pradesh Re-organisation Act, 2014.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNER OF TELANGANA)

VINOD K. AGRAWAL PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT (R & S)

То

The Commissioner, Printing, Stationary and stores, Chanchalguda, Hyderabad (for publication of notification gazette and furnishing 1000 copies to government) The Commissioner & Inspector General of Registration and Stamps, Telangana, Hyderabad. All the Department of Secretariat, All Section of Revenue Department <u>Copy to :</u> Law Department SF/SC.

// FORWARDE BY ORDER//